
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Performance Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 4 February 2016 at 1.00 pm 

County Hall 
Membership 
 
Chairman Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Neil Fawcett 
 
Councillors: Lynda Atkins 

John Christie 
Sam Coates 

Yvonne Constance OBE 
Janet Godden 

Mark Gray 

Steve Harrod 
Stewart Lilly 

Charles Mathew 
 
Notes: Date of next meeting: 18 February 2016 
 
What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• The performance of the Council and to provide a focused review of: 

o Corporate performance and directorate performance and financial reporting 
o Budget scrutiny 

• the performance of the Council by means of effective key performance indicators, review of 
key action plans and obligations and through direct access to service managers, Cabinet 
Members and partners; 

• through call-in, the reconsideration of decisions made but not yet implemented by or on 
behalf of the Cabinet; 

• queries or issues of concern that may occur over decisions being taken in relation to adult 
social care; 

• the Council’s scrutiny responsibilities under the Crime and Justice Act 2006. 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this 
Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest 
matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted 
to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the working day before the date of 
the meeting. 
For more information about this Committee please contact: 
Chairman - Councillor Liz Brighouse 
  E.Mail: liz.brighouse@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Policy & Performance Officer - John Courouble, Research Intelligence 

Manager, Tel: (01865) 896163 
Email: john.courouble@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Committee Officer - Sue Whitehead, Tel: (018
[...]
(such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

2. Declarations of Interest - Guidance note on back page of the agenda  

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Call in of a decision by the Cabinet Member for Environment 
(Councillor Hudspeth substituting): Proposed Bus Lane & 
Parking/Waiting Restrictions - Orchard Centre (Phase 2), Didcot 
(Pages 1 - 24) 

 Written notice has been given in accordance with the Council’s Scrutiny procedure 
Rules requiring the decision of the Cabinet Member for Environment on 14 January 
2016 to be called in for review by this Committee. 
 
The following documents are attached or to be circulated separately: 
(a) A report (PSC5(a)) setting out the names of the Councillors who have required the 
call in and the reasons given for the Call in. 
(b) The report considered by the Leader of the Council, Councillor Hudspeth 
(substituting for the Cabinet Member for Environment) (CMDE5) together with an 
extract of the minutes of the delegated decision session. (PSC5(b) to be circulated 
separately). 
(c) Additional information provided in response to the call in (PSC5(c) to be circulated 
separately). 

 



- 2 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 
• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 

partners. 
(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting?. 
The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable 
interest (of which they are aware) in any matter being considered, they disclose that interest to 
the meeting. The Council will continue to include an appropriate item on agendas for all 
meetings, to facilitate this. 

Although not explicitly required by the legislation or by the code, it is recommended that in the 
interests of transparency and for the benefit of all in attendance at the meeting (including 
members of the public) the nature as well as the existence of the interest is disclosed. 

A member or co-opted member who has disclosed a pecuniary interest at a meeting must not 
participate (or participate further) in any discussion of the matter; and must not participate in any 
vote or further vote taken; and must withdraw from the room. 

Members are asked to continue to pay regard to the following provisions in the code that “You 
must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person including yourself” or “You must not place yourself in situations 
where your honesty and integrity may be questioned…..”. 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 

For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on (01865) 815270 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document. 
 
 



 PSC5(a) 
 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
4 FEBRUARY 2016 

 
CALL IN OF A DECISION BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR 
ENVIRONMENT – PROPOSED BUS LANE & PARKING/WAITING 
RESTRICTIONS – ORCHARD CENTRE (PHASE 2), DIDCOT 
 
A request has been received to call in the decision for scrutiny by the following 
Councillors: 
 
Councillor Greene 
Councillor Hards 
Councillor Christie 
Councillor Tanner 
Councillor Beal 
Councillor Curran 
Councillor Pressel 
Councillor Price 
Councillor Webber 
Councillor Smith 
 
The background and reasons given for the request by the councillors are: 
 
“At the Cabinet Member for E&E meeting on 14 January, Councillor Hudspeth 
standing in for Councillor David Nimmo Smith, approved various traffic orders to 
allow a through route for buses along the pedestrianized section of Station Road 
Didcot. 
 
Councillor Greene (Didcot East and Hagbourne) in speaking against the 
application raised the issue of a petition which was presented at Council last year 
and which had about 1500 signatures. That petition was not brought to the 
attention of officers who prepared OCC's response to the planning application for 
the Orchard Centre Phase 2, as was acknowledged on the 14th. 
 
Councillor Hards (Didcot West) spoke referring to a pre planning public 
consultation on the possible Orchard Centre Phase 2 development in November 
2013, which was the first time the public had been alerted to the possibility of 
closing the bus link along High Street, but in granting the order Councillor 
Hudspeth said that the possibility went back some years before 2013. That is 
believed to be based on a misunderstanding and the matter should be 
reconsidered (issue 2). 
 
Councillor Hards also referred to the granting of Garden Town status to 
Didcot and the public statement that the completion of the Northern Perimeter 
Road was the Leader of SODC's number one priority. If that is the case, and 
if the completion of the Northern Perimeter Road would as claimed relieve the 
congestion at the Jubilee Way roundabout, then an alternative route for 
buses may not be required (issue 3). 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 PSC5(a) 
 

A representative from Hammersons also spoke at the meeting and he made a 
new offer, to pay £10,000 towards the cost of establishing a Residents Parking 
Zone on the affected part of Station Road. Councillor Hudspeth established that 
that was a new proposal and it is considered that the offer needs to be 
formalised BEFORE any work starts on the proposed bus link. 
 
Reasons for this Request 
 
1. That the officers dealing with the matter had not been made aware of the 

fact that a 1500+ signature petition had been presented to Council opposing 
the proposal; 

 
2. Ian Hudspeth, in giving his decision, was wrong to say that routing buses 

along Station Road had been around before November 2013. Previous 
work to extend the Orchard Centre had made no mention of closing High 
Street and sending buses along Station Road instead; 

 
3. Whilst it is true that the final section of the A4130 Northern Perimeter Road 

has been planned for about 30+ years, Garden Town status clearly makes 
the prospect of completion of it a realistic proposition. Paragraph 8(a) of item 
11 on the Cabinet Agenda for 26 January refers. Also John Cotton is on 
record as saying that that road would both relieve the congestion at the 
Jubilee Way Roundabout, and that its completion would be his number one 
priority should money become available through the Garden Town 
designation. Therefore if Mr Cotton is right on both counts a new bus link 
would not be required. 

 
4. New information about funding of £10000 for a controlled parking zone was 

provided at the meeting by the Consultants and that offer needs to be 
properly evaluated before any irrevocable steps to open up Station Road 
are taken.” 

 

Page 2



Division(s):  Didcot West, Didcot  East & Hagbourne 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 14 JANUARY 2016 
 

PROPOSED BUS LANE & PARKING/WAITING RESTRICTIONS – 
ORCHARD CENTRE (PHASE 2), DIDCOT 

 
Report by Deputy Director of Environment & Economy (Commercial) 

 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report presents comments and objections received in the course of the 

statutory consultation on the proposals to introduce and amend various traffic 
restrictions in Station Road and The Broadway, Didcot, as part of the Orchard 
Centre (phase 2) development.   
 
Background 

 

2. In July 2015 South Oxfordshire District Council approved – following very 
extensive local consultation including the planned changes to local bus routes 
– a planning application for the expansion of the Orchard Centre which 
includes more retail units, restaurants, parking, open space and a new gym.  

3. The principal effect in respect of traffic movement of the approved plans is the 
re-opening of the southern end of Station Road to buses and pedal cycles 
only, with access to the bus lane being controlled by rising bollards, in place 
of the existing bus provision in High Street (between Broadway and Hitchcock 
Way) which will be closed. Details of the proposed traffic regulation orders for 
Station Road, including the section not currently highway just north of 
Broadway, and on Broadway itself in the vicinity of the proposed new 
signalled junction with Station Road are shown at Annexes 1 – 4. 

 
Consultation 
 

4. The formal consultation on the proposals was carried out between 5 
November and 4 December 2015. This comprised letters being sent to 
approximately 255 residential and business propert
[...]
y of Cllr Hards concerns were the subject of consideration by South 
Oxfordshire District Council at their Planning Committee meeting on 29 July 
2015 at which approval for the Orchard Centre phase 2 development was 
granted. Annex 6 shows the developers’ consultants responses to detailed 
concerns raised in that consultation, and the paragraphs within this Annex 
particularly relevant to these concerns include paras 1,2, 7 and 13.   

 
16. The proposal to remove the 3 disabled parking bays that are currently at the 

southern end of Station Road adjacent to the cinema also raised concerns. 
Although not on the public highway a total of 9 new disabled parking spaces 
are proposed as part of the development, 4 of which are proposed to be 
located in the new Station Road car park, which will be in an equivalent 
location to the spaces to be removed from Station Road.   
 

17. A clause has been included within the draft Section 106 agreement for the 
developers to pay for the monitoring of on-street parking on Station Road and 
White Leys Close and to fund the implementation of a Controlled Parking 
Zone (CPZ) , which would restrict parking to residents only, if this is judged to 
be required. This provision is considered to adequately address concerns 
were raised by local residents over the proposed amendments to waiting 
restrictions in Station Road.  
 

18. The concerns of the local taxi operator that taxis are not proposed to be 
allowed to use the proposed bus lane are noted. A taxi rank is currently 
located on High Street, which is approximately 30m in length. Taxis are able 
to arrive and depart the rank from both Broadway and Hitchcock Way. The re-
provision of a taxi rank at a new location opposite the petrol filling station 
(26m in length) ensures that taxis continue to benefit from a waiting facility. 
The pick-up / drop-off layby outside Sainsbury’s will be maintained. A further 
taxi facility is proposed within the Broadway car park (17m in length), 
[...]
t respond to 
local growth. 

Page 6



CMDE5 
 

27. The concern that the removal of the High Street bus route will add additional 
traffic to Jubilee roundabout is not correct; the proposed Station Road bus 
route was selected instead of routing buses via the Jubilee roundabout. 

 
28. The potential impact of traffic generation from the car rental business on the 

Station Road bus route and vehicle traffic was cited as concern. However as 
this is an existing operation it is not considered relevant in relation to the 
proposed changes to the traffic restrictions on Station Road. 
 

29. A minor concern was raised that the proposed rising bollards to manage the 
bus flows will make it difficult for service vehicle access to the telephone 
exchange. However a detailed design swept path analysis has been 
undertaken for all movements that will be required to be made, and this is not 
considered to be an issue. 

 
How the Project supports LTP3 Objectives 
 

30. The proposals would help facilitate the flow of motor traffic in the area. 
 
Financial and Staff Implications (including Revenue) 
 

31. Funding for the proposal is being delivered by the developers of the Orchard 
Centre (Phase 2); the appraisal of the proposals and consultation has been 
undertaken by E&E officers as part of their normal duties. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

32. The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve 
implementation of the proposals as advertised. 

 
 
 
MARK KEMP 
Deputy Director of Environment & Economy (Commercial) 
 
Background papers: Consultation responses 
  
   
Contact Officers:  Owen Jenkins 01865 323304 
  
January 2016 

Page 7



 

ANNEX 1 

P
age 8



CMDE5 
 

 

ANNEX 2 

P
age 9



CMDE5 
 

 

ANNEX 3 

P
age 10



CMDE5 
 

               

ANNEX 4 

P
age 11



CMDE5 
 

ANNEX 5 

RESPONDENT SUMMARISED COMMENTS 

Thames Valley 
Police 

 
No objection – but has the following comments: 
 
§ Not against highway improvements providing all aspects of public safety have been addressed, and notes 

that the proposed rising bollards will ensure that the bus lane will be self-enforcing other than motorcycles. 
§ Raises query about the safety of a pedestrian area shared by buses and cycles 
§ Restrictions will feature extremely low in terms of enforcement activity by Thames Valley Police, and notes 

that disabled badge holders will be able to park within the road outside the proposed loading ban periods. 
§ All lines and signs need to be in accordance with The Traffic Signs and General Directions 2002 before any 

order comes into force. 
 

County 
Councillor Hards 

 
Objects - due to the following reasons: 
 

§ Impact of bus route on local business in Station Road, 
§ Loss of residents parking, 
§ Delivery to business has been underestimated, and the proposed lining will not allow sufficient room for 

buses to pass at these times, 
§ ‘Proper’ bus shelters with seats are required at all stops, 
§ Removal of disabled bays is not acceptable, suitable replacements are required, 
§ Suitability of carriageway to accommodate two buses passing at bends on Station Road. 
§  

Harwell Parish 
Council 

 
Objects - due to the following reasons: 
 

§ Effect on local business/community facilities with buses traffic. 

P
age 12



CMDE5 
 

Thames Travel 

 
No objection – but has the following comments: 
 

§ Need to ensure that delivery vehicles do not impede bus traffic during permitted loading times, 
§ Wishes to ensure that the dimensions of the carriageway and associated features are fit for purpose in 

so much that: 
o Two buses can pass on Station Road without parked vehicles impeding passage, 
o Carriageway width needs to be at minimum 6.2 metres (preferably 6.75 metres), 
o Safety concerns about rising bollards in terms of ‘fail-safe’ procedures, 
o Drivers vision should not be impeded by vegetation/planting, 
o Unsure about priority given to buses exiting Station Road onto Broadway. 

 

Local Business, 
(Ta
[...]
mise the safety of local residents on a 
currently quiet road,  

§ Concerned that the bus traffic on Station Road will have detrimental effects on residents, primarily visual and 
noise pollution,  

§ Concerned about the reduction in parking for local residents,  
§ Concerned that loading bays will further reduce the available space for pedestrians, having an adverse 

effect on the area as a whole,  
§ Concerned that the accessibility to the pedestrian zone for vulnerable pedestrians (i.e. disabled) will be 

impacted by the proposals,  
§ Feels that the proposed bus route will have an adverse effect on the character and environment of the area. 

 

Resident, 
(Station Road) 

 
Objects - due to the following reasons: 
 
§ Suitability of carriageway to accommodate two buses passing, 
§ Safety of residents, particularly children & other vulnerable pedestrians, 
§ Increased noise & air pollution from bus traffic. 
 

Resident, 
(Brunstock Beck) 

 
Objects - due to the following reasons: 
 
§ Effect on local business that provide outside seating/eating facilities, 
§ Increased noise & air pollution from bus traffic. 

 

Email Response, 
(unknown) 

 
Objects - due to the following reasons: 
 
§ Safety of pedestrians due to possible conflict with buses on Station Road 

 
 
 
 

P
age 17



CMDE5 
 

Annex 6 - Responses by Developers’ Consultants to concerns raised in consultation 
 

 
The Developer’s consultants’ have supplied the further comments detailed below in relation to concerns raised in the 
consultation, although note that these have already been considered as part of the Planning Committee and/or as part of the 
Stage 1 & Stage 2 Safety Audits.  
 
The references to Committee Report and Committee Addendum Report relate to the South Oxfordshire District Council 
Planning Committee Meeting on 29 July 2015; the full documents are available on the South Oxfordshire District Council web 
site: http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=1785
[...]
l will not adversely affect safety and can provide an appropriate and 
safe [bus] route.” The scheme has been designed to accommodate buses travelling in both directions on Station Rd at the same 
time. (see also: Paragraph 8.4 of the Committee Report) 
 

8. Insufficient clearance for buses to pass under the overhead cables - Station Road was previously used by vehicles and buses 
before the first phase of the Orchard Centre was constructed. There were no issues during this time that I have been made 
aware of in relation to the impact on overhead power cables.” It is proposed to widen Station Rd and provide new, higher utility 
poles on the eastern side of Station Rd in order to raise the cables. However, residents are concerned that on the western side 
of Station Rd the cables will continue to be attached to the houses and there will therefore not be sufficient clearance. The 
typical height of a double decker bus is 4.4m and a typical height of a 2 storey house is 5.7m to eaves.  The bus will be over 8m 
from the house (e.g. width of house frontage, footway and on-street parking bay) and as such the cables will be higher at this 
point than at the house. Figure 1 below provides a cross section of Station Rd, which demonstrates that there will be sufficient 

P
age 19



CMDE5 
 

clearance. The detailed proposals will be approved by the highway authority as part of the S278 Agreement. (see also: 
Committee Addendum Report paragraph 4.0 point 5) 
 

9. Alternatives to Station Rd bus route have not been investigated - SODC also commissioned an independent study by Glanvilles 
to assess the potential bus options, which concluded that two-way buses on Station Road was the preferred option. This is not a 
matter to object to the proposed TRO changes for Station Rd as it has already been dealt with as part of the planning process. 
(see also: Committee report paragraph 7.10) 
 

10. Station Rd is a conservation area and routing buses along it would not enhance or pre
[...]

raise and lower the bollard and to enable remote 

monitoring of bollard operation by the local 

authority (or other delegated authority) as well as 

providing for remote lowering/raising of the 

bollard. Vectos is currently in discussion with OCC 

to understand what the course of action would be 

if the system failed and the likelihood of such an 

occurrence.  

5 

Landscaping on Station Road 

southern end needs to be low 

height so that drivers vision is 

not impeded.  

Bus Operator  

The landscaping will be designed so as not to 

impede visibility of pedestrians and drivers of 

vehicles. The landscaping will be maintained.  

6 How will buses egress from Bus Operator  It is proposed to provide a new signal controlled 

P
age 23



CMDE5 
 

Issue 

Ref 
Summary of issue raised 

Issue raised 

by which 

Objectors?                        

(OCC 

Reference) 

Considered as part of Planning Committee or 

Safety Audits 
Further Clarification 

Station Road onto Broadway? 

How will buses egress the 

northern end of Station Road to 

access the railway station?  

junction at Station Road / Broadway. The existing 

signal controlled junction of Station Road / Cow 

Lane will be retained.   

7 

Timing of stopping up of High 

Street and opening of Station 

Road for buses.  

Bus Operator  

The stopping up of High Street will not be 

permitted until the Station Road works are 

complete and the road is operational for buses.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 24


	Agenda
	4 Call in of a decision by the Cabinet Member for Environment (Councillor Hudspeth substituting): Proposed Bus Lane & Parking/Waiting Restrictions - Orchard Centre (Phase 2), Didcot
	CMDE_JAN1416R05




Minutes of the meeting


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 4 February 2016 commencing at 1.00 
pm and finishing at 2.40 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Neil Fawcett (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor John Christie 
Councillor Sam Coates 
Councillor Janet Godden 
Councillor Mark Gray 
Councillor Steve Harrod 
Councillor Stewart Lilly 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Michael Waine (In place of Councillor Yvonne 
Constance OBE) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors Ian Hudspeth and Councillor David Nimmo 
Smith (for Agenda Item 4) 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Sue Scane, Director for Environment & Economy; Mark 
Kemp, Deputy Director Commercial; David Tole, 
Principal Engineer-Traffic & Safety Improvements; Paul 
Fermer, Service Manager Infrastructure Delivery; 
John Courouble, Research Intelligence Manager; Sue 
Whitehead (Corporate Services)  

  
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting and agreed as set out below.  Copies of the agenda 
and reports and addenda are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

10/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Atkins and from Councillor Constance 
(Councillor Waine substituting). 
 

11/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - GUIDANCE NOTE ON BACK PAGE OF 
THE AGENDA  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Councillor Harrod declared an interest as a member of the South Oxfordshire District 
Council and noted that he had taken no part in the planning process or decision of 



 

that Council. He also declared an interest as a Director of Cornerstone in his role as a 
councillor. 
 

12/15 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Chairman had agreed the following requests to speak to the Committee: 
 
Mr Mark Beddow 
Ms Jenny Wilson 
Mr Roy Burton 
Councillor Nick Hards 
Councillor Patrick Greene 
 

13/15 CALL IN OF A DECISION BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR 
ENVIRONMENT (COUNCILLOR HUDSPETH SUBSTITUTING): PROPOSED 
BUS LANE & PARKING/WAITING RESTRICTIONS - ORCHARD CENTRE 
(PHASE 2), DIDCOT  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 

Written notice had been given in accordance with the Council’s Scrutiny procedure 
Rules requiring the decision of the Cabinet Member for Environment on 14 January 
2016 to be called in for review by this Committee. 

The Committee had the following documents before them: 

(a) A report (PSC5(a)) setting out the names of the Councillors who have required the 
call in and the reasons given for the Call in. 

(b) The report considered by the Leader of the Council, Councillor Hudspeth 
(substituting for the Cabinet Member for Environment) (CMDE5) together with an 
extract of the minutes of the delegated decision session. (PSC5(b) to be circulated 
separately). 

(c) Additional information provided in response to the call in (PSC5(c))  

Mr Mark Beddows spoke in support of the call in commenting on ground 2 that the 
proposals were made in March 2015 and not 2013. He also commented that in taking 
the decision there had been a failure to take into account the impact of the loss of a 
purpose built bus station and the reduction in pedestrian safety which he illustrated 
by reference to photographs supplied to members. Responding to questions he 
stated that Cornerstone was a council hub and the proposals would detract from the 
attractiveness of their area. Councillor Hudspeth, on a point of clarification stated that 
in his former role as cabinet member for Transport he had been involved in informal 
meetings in the early stages of development. The Chairman noted that this was 
privileged information that had not previously been in the public domain.  

Ms Jenny Wilson spoke in support of the Call in, and indicated that she had been the 
originator of the petition referred to at ground 2. She was still awaiting a response to 
her objections. She explained why the proposals were not acceptable including that 
they contained only flag and pole bus stops, the survey had not been published and 



 

the detrimental impact on the town centre. It reduced permeability of Didcot, there 
was no consideration of linkages or  the wider development. Safety of pedestrians 
would be reduced and she challenged reference to a 2 way bus route as factually 
incorrect. Responding to questions she stated that bus frequency was 7-9 an hour 
but would increase and could be every 30 seconds. 

Mr Roy Burton spoke in support of the call in, putting forward an alternative solution 
and asking that any decision be deferred to allow it to be considered. 

Councillor Hards, speaking as the originator of the call in and as a local councillor 
spoke in support of the concerns set out in the call in request. He stated that this was 
the last chance to ensure that the developers and the South Oxfordshire district 
Council thought through all the issues. He referred to Ground 2 and pointed out that 
no mention had been made of any alternative route for buses during consultation on 
earlier works. On ground 4 he referred to the new information provided of a firm offer 
for a Controlled Parking Zone. He felt that such a scheme would provide some 
reassurance to residents and that he was not convinced that it would be properly 
pursued. On ground 3 he referred to comments from Councillor Cotton that the final 
section of the Northern Perimeter Road was a realistic proposition and that it would 
solve the problem. He suggested that if Councillor Cotton was right then there was no 
reason to destroy a good sitting out area. 

Asked about the implication of the Garden Town Status Councillor Hards explained 
that theoretically it should bring more money for infrastructure. In response to a 
question on how the completion of the northern perimeter road would help he 
explained the alternative route would bypass the town centre. He personally did not 
know whether it would work. 

Councillor Greene spoke in support of the call in and in particular on ground 1 
relating to the petition. The petition had been presented to Council and a response 
sent to the petitioner but he as a local member had not been made aware of the 
petition. The petition had been ignored in the preparation of the report for 14 January 
2016. He referred to the level of opposition from the Town Council, local councillors 
and residents as evidenced by the petition and queried how local democracy had 
been served. He spoke against the route the buses would take which would take 
them down by Cornerstone where there were narrow pavements and that was a 
place for children to congregate. Asked what other routes he would want Cabinet to 
consider he suggested retaining the current route. Asked if he had raised with 
officers, prior to the meeting, that the petition had not been taken into account he 
stated that he had not. Councillor Hudspeth clarified that he had not been aware of 
the petition before the meeting. Councillor Green confirmed that local councillors had 
not been copied in to the response to the petitioner. 

Councillor Hudspeth, together with Sue Scane, Director for Environment & Economy, 
Mark Kemp, Deputy Director Commercial, David Tole, Principal Engineer-Traffic & 
Safety Improvements and Paul Fermer, Service Manager Infrastructure Delivery and 
Councillor Nimmo Smith, responded to the concerns raised. In relation to the petition 
Mark Kemp explained that it had been considered by officers as part of their 
response to South Oxfordshire District Council on the planning application. The 
current decision was about a Traffic Regulation Order. 
 
 



 

Responding to questions from the Committee the following points were made: 

1)  The County Council had made appropriate objections to the original 
application and had subsequently revised their objections when an adequate 
plan to address their concerns had been submitted. 

2) Officers had felt that the application had been dealt with as part of the planning 
process. They confirmed that there had been no specific reference to the 
petition in their response. 

3) There was a lack of clarity in dealing with petitions submitted to meetings as to 
whether petition responses were routinely copied to all councillors. Sue 
Whitehead, Principal Committee Officer confirmed that this was not currently 
the practice. 

4) Councillor Nimmo Smith responding to a question on what discretion there 
was in relation to the TRO when planning permission had already been given, 
explained the process he followed. He would look at all the information, 
discuss it with officers but if it was a technically safe solution then it would be 
unreasonable to stop it. The Leader added that he could have refused the 
TRO. However the decision to open the road had already been taken and the 
result would have been that it would be open to all vehicles. 

During discussion Members in noting that the petition had been submitted to full 
Council raised concerns that local members had not been advised of the petition and 
kept informed of the response. The Committee considered that something extra was 
needed with regard to the protocol on Member engagement and AGREED that Audit 
& Governance Committee be requested to consider this matter with specific regard to 
petitions.  

Following consideration the Committee AGREED to refer the decision back to 
Cabinet on the grounds of material concerns in that the officers dealing with the 
matter had not been made aware of the fact that a 1500+ signature petition had 
been presented to Council opposing the proposal. 
 

Summary of the Material Concerns 

During discussion Members heard that the petition had been taken into account in 
consideration of the County Council’s response to the planning application 
determined by South Oxfordshire District Council. In response to questions, officers 
confirmed that it had not been specifically referred to in that response.  
 
Concern was expressed that the existence of the petition, and that it had been taken 
into account during the planning process had not been communicated during the 
decision making process for the Cabinet Member decision on 14 January 2016. It 
was felt that when including background in a report then all background should be 
included. Members felt that it should be referred back to cabinet so that the decision 
could be considered in the light of all the facts including the petition. 

 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2016 


